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Directors' Review

The Directors present the performance of Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited (PTC) for the 

first quarter ended March 31, 2018.

Business performance of the first quarter 2018 reflects PTC's efforts to address consumer 

affordability in 2017 and the strength of its brand portfolio to regain market share from the 

illicit sector. PTC geared itself to win up-traders through excellent in-market execution and 

to maintain its leadership in the legitimate tobacco industry. 

In the first quarter, PTC continued its investments across its brand spectrum to enhance 

equity through focused marketing campaigns and trade marketing interventions. In the 

premium segment, the Company introduced latest pack and product upgrade for Dunhill 

in line with BATs global standards. In the Value for Money (VFM) segment, rural focused 

activation was executed for Gold Flake. This segment was further strengthened through a 

journey towards modernization with introduction of new pack for Capstan by Pall Mall. 

Key financial indicators of PTC for YTD Q1 2018 are:

The Gross Turnover has increased vs. Same Period Last Year (SPLY) owing to the increase in 

sales volume led by PTC's strategy to address the consumer affordability enabled by the 

changes in the regulatory framework in 2017.

Cost of sales has increased in absolute value vs SPLY due to the increase in sales volumes. 

Despite the devaluation of PKR in Dec'17 and Mar'18 respectively, PTC continues to deliver 

healthy operating margin through its focus on productivity savings and an effective cost 

management strategy. The Company remains focused on maintaining lean operations and 

a fit for future organization through modernization of its machinery and the efficiency of 

its footprint. 

PTC contributed PKR 20 Bn in Q1'18 (up by 33% vs. SPLY) to the National Exchequer in the 

form of excise duty, sales tax, customs duties and income tax. However, 2018 will be 

another challenging year for government's revenues from the tobacco industry since 

cheap duty evaded cigarettes continue to be widely available in the market with a market 

share of 33% at Feb'18. Experience shows threat of illicit sector can be tackled only with 

strict enforcement of laws and regulations creating a more level playing field. The 

Company urges the relevant authorities to continue sustained enforcement and to 

strengthen the regulatory environment further. 

PTC remains committed to deliver shareholder value through a strong brand portfolio and 

through the high quality of its personnel and business processes. 

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra

Jan - Mar, 2018 Jan - Mar, 2017

Gross Turnover 31,816 21,965

Net Turnover 13,366 7,296

Cost of Sales 6,335 3,542

Gross Profit 7,031 3,754

Operating Profit 5,060 1,856

Profit Before Tax – PBT 5,208 1,865

Profit After Tax – PAT 3,650 1,515

Earnings Per Share – EPS (Rs) 14.29 5.93

 Rs. (million)
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Condensed Interim Profit and Loss 
Account (Unaudited)
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

  Rs '000
Note Jan - March Jan - March

2018 2017

 31,816,098  21,965,149 
Excise duties  (13,594,472)  (11,406,849)
Sales tax  (4,855,733)  (3,262,644)

Net turnover  13,365,893  7,295,656 

Cost of sales 6  (6,335,370)  (3,541,570)

 7,030,523  3,754,086 

Selling and distribution costs  (876,761)  (658,042)
Administrative expenses  (646,172)  (427,809)
Other operating expenses 7  (472,007)  (815,046)
Other income 8  24,376  2,689 

 (1,970,564)  (1,898,208)

 5,059,959  1,855,878 

Finance income 9  156,150  20,562 
Finance cost  (7,765)  (11,396)

Net finance income  148,385  9,166 

 5,208,344  1,865,044 

Income tax expense - current 10  (1,567,433)  (447,610)
  - deferred  9,216  97,972 

(1,558,217)  (349,638)

 3,650,127  1,515,406 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  14.29  5.93 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

Gross turnover

Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit before income tax

Profit for the period

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive 
Income (Unaudited)
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

  Rs '000
Jan - March Jan - March

2018 2017

Profit for the three months  3,650,127  1,515,406 

Other comprehensive income

for the three months  - - 

Total comprehensive income for the three months 3,650,127  1,515,406 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Condensed Interim Balance Sheet 
(Unaudited)
as at March 31, 2018

Rs '000
Note March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non current assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets 

Non current liabilities

Net assets

Share capital and reserves

Shareholders' equity

Property, plant and equipment 11  8,532,557 8,630,814 
Long term investment in subsidiary company 12  5,000 5,000 
Long term deposits and prepayments  32,384 32,319 

 8,569,941 8,668,133 
  

Stock-in-trade  13,825,250 14,460,890 
Stores and spares  652,471 593,909 
Trade debts  1,968 2,636 
Loans and advances 13  358,234 72,685 
Short term prepayments  241,340 212,747 
Other receivables 14  946,146 968,996 
Short term investment  11,194,212 6,763,842 
Cash and bank balances 15  920,727 390,128 

 28,140,348 23,465,833 
  

Trade and other payables 16  13,274,924 13,023,524 
Finance lease obligation 17  153,917 165,245 
Accrued interest / mark-up  3,171 3,414 
Current income tax liability  1,381,430 662,310 

 14,813,442 13,854,493 

 13,326,906  9,611,340 

Finance lease obligation 17  (236,513)  (260,050)
Deferred income tax liability  (1,099,009)  (1,108,225)

 (1,335,522)  (1,368,275)

 20,561,325 16,911,198 

Authorised share capital
300,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 19  3,000,000 3,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  2,554,938 2,554,938 

Revenue reserves  18,006,387 14,356,260 

 20,561,325 16,911,198 

Contingencies and commitments 20 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in 
Equity (Unaudited) 
as at March 31, 2018

Rs '000
Share Revenue Total

capital reserves

Balance at January 1, 2017

Balance at March 31, 2017

Balance at April 1, 2017

Balance at December 31, 2017

Balance at January 1, 2018

Balance at March 31, 2018

 2,554,938  10,421,692  12,976,630 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    1,515,406  1,515,406 

 2,554,938  11,937,098  14,492,036 

 2,554,938  11,937,098  14,492,036 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months  -    7,784,532  7,784,532 

Final dividend of Rs 11.00 per share relating  
to the year ended December 31, 2016  -    (2,810,432)  (2,810,432)

Interim dividend of Rs 10.00 per share relating  
to the year ended December 31, 2017  -    (2,554,938)  (2,554,938)

 2,554,938  14,356,260  16,911,198 

 2,554,938  14,356,260  16,911,198 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    3,650,127  3,650,127 

 2,554,938  18,006,387  20,561,325 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement 
(Unaudited) 

for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash receipts from customers  31,816,766  22,022,816 
Cash paid to Government for Federal excise duty,
  Sales tax and other levies  (19,648,934)  (11,140,853)
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others  (6,328,872)  (6,899,015)
Finance cost paid  (8,008)  (9,141)
Income tax paid  (848,313)  (1,045,353)
Other cash receipts  12,019  8,787 

 4,994,658  2,937,241 

Additions in property, plant and equipment  (151,372)  (74,628)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  53,744  190,067 
Finance income received  123,150  19,962 

 25,522  135,401 

Dividends paid  (12,447)  (6,785)
Finance lease payments  (46,764)  (47,174)

(59,211)  (53,959)

 4,960,969  3,018,683 

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  7,153,970  1,031,888 

 12,114,939  4,050,571 

Cash and bank balances 15 920,727  366,848 
Short term investment  11,194,212  3,699,997 
Short term running finance  -    (16,274)

 12,114,939  4,050,571 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.  

Rs '000
 Note March March

31, 2018 31, 2017

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

1. Legal status and operations

2. Statement of compliance

3. Basis of preparation

4. Use of judgements and estimates

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited (the Company) is a public listed company incorporated in 
Pakistan on 18 November 1947 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 
2017) and its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is a subsidiary 
of the British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited, United Kingdom, whereas its ultimate 
parent company is British American Tobacco p.l.c, United Kingdom. The Company is 
engaged in the manufacture and sale of cigarettes. 

The registered office of the Company is situated at Serena Business Complex, Khayaban-e-
Suharwardy, Islamabad. 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with  
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 

These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 
Company’s latest annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017 
(‘last annual financial statements’). These condensed interim financial statements do not 
include all of the information required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards. However, selected 
explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in the Company’s financial position and performance since the 
last annual financial statements.

Comparative condensed interim balance sheet is extracted from annual financial statements 
as of December 31, 2017 whereas comparative condensed interim profit and loss account, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim cash flow statement are extracted from unaudited 
condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the three months ended March 
31, 2017.

These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to the 
members of the Company as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act 2017, and the 
listing regulations of the Pakistan Stock Exchange. 

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, management has made 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including measurement of fair values 
were the same as those that applied to the separate financial statements as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2017.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market observable 
data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy 
based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited | 09



Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset     
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data             
(unobservable inputs).

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of 
the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

Raw materials consumed

Opening stock of raw materials
  and work in process  13,137,236  12,449,905 
Raw material purchases
  and expenses  4,339,348  1,812,899    
Closing stock of raw materials
  and work in process  (12,050,893)  (11,076,691)

 5,425,691  3,186,113 
Excise duty, Customs duty and 
tobacco development cess  370,392  101,813 

Royalty  128,944  134,595 

Production overheads  848,383  723,869 

Cost of goods manufactured  6,773,410  4,146,390 

Cost of finished goods:

   Opening stock  1,336,318  1,189,201 
   Closing stock  (1,774,358)  (1,794,021)

 (438,040)  (604,820)

6,335,370  3,541,570 

Severence payments to workers -    618,639 
Workers' Profit Participation Fund  279,735  100,271 
Workers' Welfare Fund 106,619  40,108 
Bank charges and fees  7,845  7,577 
Foreign exchange loss  77,808  36,719 
Interest paid to Workers' Profit Participation Fund -    11,732 

 472,007 815,046 

5. Significant accounting policies

6. Cost of sales

7. Other operating expenses

 

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2018                     2017
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2018                     2017

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Disposals during the three months/year (net book value):
Building  -   (15,252)
Plant and machinery  (25,516)  (164,723)
Vehicles  (19,552)  (51,911)
Office and household equipment  (50)  (1,586)
Furniture and fittings  -   (353)

 (45,118)  (233,825)
Depreciation charge for the three months / year  (204,512)  (1,112,342)

Net book amount  7,981,522 8,171,245 

8. Other income

9. Finance income

10. Income tax expense

11. Property, plant and equipment

11.1 Operating fixed assets

Owned Assets

Leased Assets

Income from services to associated companies:
-BAT Bangladesh Co. Ltd.  3,928  -   
-Internal liabilities written back  11,478  -   

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  8,625  2,311 
Others  345  378 

 24,376 2,689 

This includes profit from placement with banks in saving account and treasury bills earned 
under interest arrangement. The interest rates range between 3.75% and 6.00% (three 
months ended March 31, 2017 : 3.75% and 5.90%) per annum and is received on maturity.

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The applicable income 
tax rate for the period is 30%.

Operating fixed assets - note 11.1  7,981,522 8,171,245 
Capital work in progress -note 11.2  551,035 459,569 

8,532,557 8,630,814 

Carrying amount at January 01  8,171,245 8,282,901 
Additions during the three months / year

Building  -  64,328 
Plant and machinery  43,868 747,226 
Vehicles -   683 
Office and household equipment  4,435 171,617 
Furniture and fittings  -   6,500 

Vehicles  11,604 244,157 

 59,907 1,234,511 

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited | 11



11.1.1

11.2 Capital work in progress

12. Long term investment in subsidiary company

13. Loans and advances

14. Other receivables

15. Cash and bank balances

15.1

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company acquired assets, including 
transfers from capital work in progress, with a cost of Rs 59,907 thousand (three months 
ended March 31, 2017: Rs. 166,604 thousand). Operating fixed assets having net book 
value of Rs. 45,118 thousand were disposed off during three months ended March 31, 
2018 (three months ended March 31, 2017: Rs. 187,756 thousand). Depreciation charge for 
three months ended March 31, 2018 was Rs. 204,512 thousand (three months ended 
March 31, 2017: Rs. 276,799 thousand).

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount as at the beginning of the period  459,569  346,534 
Additions during the three months/year  91,466  417,633 

 551,035  764,167 
Transferred to operating fixed assets  -  (304,598)

Carrying amount as at end of the period  551,035  459,569 

This represents 500,001 (2017: 500,001) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each in Phoenix 
(Private) Limited. The break up value of shares calculated by reference to net assets worked 
out to be Rs 10 per share based on audited financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2017. This is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company which has not yet commenced 
commercial production.

These include non interest bearing advances to employees of Rs  49,484 thousand 
(December 31, 2017 : Rs 41,953 thousand )

These include following balances due from related parties:

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Holding company / associated companies  2,543 52,145 
Subsidiary company  20,021 20,021 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  872,658 765,618 

Cash at banks
  -Deposit accounts  8,560 9,460 
  -Current accounts - note 15.1  910,367 379,278 

918,927 388,738 
Cash in hand  1,800 1,390 

920,727 390,128 

These include balances of Rs 101,708 thousand ( December 31, 2017 : Rs 96,741 thousand) 
held in foreign currency accounts.

Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

These include following balances due to related parties:

Holding company / associated companies  1,795,206 1,593,422 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  181,362 147,071 

This represents finance lease agreements entered into with a leasing company for vehicles. 
Total lease rentals due under various lease agreements aggregate to Rs 390,430 thousand 
(December 31, 2017: Rs 425,295 thousand) and are payable in equal monthly instalments 
latest by December 2022. Taxes, repairs, replacement and insurance costs are to be borne 
by the Company. Financing rates of 7.61% to 7.82% (December 31, 2017: 7.30% to 7.40%) 
per annum have been used as discounting factor.

Short term finance facilities available under mark-up arrangements with banks amount to 
Rs 6,500 million (2017: Rs 6,500 million), out of which the amount unavailed at the period 
end was Rs 6,500 million (2017: Rs 6,500 million). These facilities are secured by 
hypothecation of stock-in-trade. The mark-up ranges between 6.40% and 6.75% (2017: 
6.34% and 6.54%) per annum and is payable quarterly. The facilities are renewable on 
annual basis.

Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs 3,000,000 thousand (December 31, 2017 : Rs 
3,000,000 thousand) divided into 300,000,000 ordinay shares of Rs 10 each. Issued, 
subscribed and paid up capital of the Company is Rs 2,554,938 thousand ( December 31, 
2017 : Rs 2,554,938 thousand ) divided into 255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each.

Claims and guarantees

(i) Claims against the Company not 
acknowledged as debt 72,474 72,474 

(ii) Guarantees issued by banks on
behalf of the Company  274,451 276,051 

(i) Capital expenditure commitments outstanding  412,177 -  

(ii) Letters of credit outstanding  292,204 386,925 

(iii) Lease rentals 562,566 644,519 

16. Trade and other payables

17. Finance lease obligation

18. Short term running finance secured

19. Share capital

20. Contingencies and commitments

20.1 Contingencies

20.2 Commitments

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited | 13
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

22. Transactions with related parties

Purchase of goods and services

Sale of goods and services

Royalty charge

Contribution to retirement benefit
  plans by the Company

Remuneration of key management
  personnel

23. Corresponding figures

24. Date of authorisation 

Rs 000
March March

31, 2018 31, 2017

   
Holding company  235,227  150,104 
Associated companies  359,760  306,510 

   
Associated companies 118,177  556,086 

   
Holding company 128,944  134,595 

Defined contribution pension fund 21,009  17,224 
Employee gratuity fund  21,947  14,742 
Management provident fund  17,468  15,355 
Employee provident fund  3,965  3,134 

 

 143,164  140,691 

Corresponding figures have been amended, where needed, as a result of application of 
International Financial Reporting Standard 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.

These condensed interim financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Board 
of Directors of the Company on April 27, 2018.

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Profit and Loss 
Account (Unaudited)
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

  Rs '000
Note Jan - March Jan - March

2018 2017

 31,816,098  21,965,149 
Excise duties  (13,594,472)  (11,406,849)
Sales tax  (4,855,733)  (3,262,644)

Net turnover  13,365,893  7,295,656 

Cost of sales 6  (6,335,370)  (3,541,570)

 7,030,523  3,754,086 

Selling and distribution costs  (876,761)  (658,042)
Administrative expenses  (646,172)  (427,809)
Other operating expenses 7  (472,007)  (815,046)
Other income 8  24,376  2,689 

 (1,970,564)  (1,898,208)

 5,059,959  1,855,878 

Finance income 9  156,150  20,562 
Finance cost  (7,765)  (11,396)

Net finance income  148,385  9,166 

 5,208,344  1,865,044 

Income tax expense - current 10  (1,567,433)  (447,610)
  - deferred  9,216  97,972 

(1,558,217)  (349,638)

 3,650,127  1,515,406 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  14.29  5.93 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.  

Gross turnover

Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit before income tax

Profit for the period

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of 
Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

  Rs '000
Jan - March Jan - March

2018 2017

Profit for the three months  3,650,127  1,515,406 

Other comprehensive income

for the three months  - - 

Total comprehensive income for the three months 3,650,127  1,515,406 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 

statements.  

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Balance Sheet 
(Unaudited)
as at March 31, 2018

Rs '000
Note March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non current assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets 

Non current liabilities

Net assets

Share capital and reserves

Shareholders' equity

Property, plant and equipment 11  8,557,605 8,655,862 
Long term deposits and prepayments  32,384 32,319 

 8,589,989 8,688,181 
  

Stock-in-trade  13,825,250 14,460,890 
Stores and spares  652,471 593,909 
Trade debts  1,968 2,636 
Loans and advances 12  358,234 72,685 
Short term prepayments  241,340 212,747 
Other receivables 13  926,125 948,975
Short term investment  11,194,212 6,763,842 
Cash and bank balances 14  920,727 390,128 

 28,120,327 23,445,812
  

Trade and other payables 15  13,274,951 13,023,551 
Finance lease obligation 16  153,917 165,245 
Accrued interest / mark-up  3,171 3,414 
Current income tax liability  1,381,430 662,310 

 14,813,469 13,854,520

 13,306,858  9,591,292

Finance lease obligation 16  (236,513)  (260,050)
Deferred income tax liability  (1,099,009)  (1,108,225)

 (1,335,522)  (1,368,275)

 20,561,325 16,911,198 

Authorised share capital
300,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 18  3,000,000 3,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  2,554,938 2,554,938 

Revenue reserves  18,006,387 14,356,260 

 20,561,325 16,911,198 

Contingencies and commitments 19 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.  

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of 
Changes in Equity (Unaudited) 
as at March 31, 2018

Rs '000
Share Revenue Total

capital reserves

Balance at January 1, 2017

Balance at March 31, 2017

Balance at April 1, 2017

Balance at December 31, 2017

Balance at January 1, 2018

Balance at March 31, 2018

 2,554,938  10,421,692  12,976,630 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    1,515,406  1,515,406 

 2,554,938  11,937,098  14,492,036 

 2,554,938  11,937,098  14,492,036 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months  -    7,784,532  7,784,532 

Final dividend of Rs 11.00 per share relating  
to the year ended December 31, 2016  -    (2,810,432)  (2,810,432)

Interim dividend of Rs 10.00 per share relating  
to the year ended December 31, 2017  -    (2,554,938)  (2,554,938)

 2,554,938  14,356,260  16,911,198 

 2,554,938  14,356,260  16,911,198 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    3,650,127  3,650,127 

 2,554,938  18,006,387  20,561,325 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements. 

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Cash Flow 
Statement (Unaudited) 

for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash receipts from customers  31,816,766  22,022,816 
Cash paid to Government for Federal excise duty,
  Sales tax and other levies  (19,648,934)  (11,140,853)
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others  (6,328,872)  (6,899,015)
Finance cost paid  (8,008)  (9,141)
Income tax paid  (848,313)  (1,045,353)
Other cash receipts  12,019  8,787 

 4,994,658  2,937,241 

Additions in property, plant and equipment  (151,372)  (74,628)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  53,744  190,067 
Finance income received  123,150  19,962 

 25,522  135,401 

Dividends paid  (12,447)  (6,785)
Finance lease payments  (46,764)  (47,174)

(59,211)  (53,959)

 4,960,969  3,018,683 

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  7,153,970  1,031,888 

 12,114,939  4,050,571 

Cash and bank balances 14 920,727  366,848 
Short term investment  11,194,212  3,699,997 
Short term running finance  -    (16,274)

 12,114,939  4,050,571 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.  

Rs '000
 Note March March

31, 2018 31, 2017

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 

1. Legal status and operations

2. Statement of compliance

3. Basis of preparation

4. Use of judgements and estimates

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited (the Company) is a public listed company incorporated in 
Pakistan on 18 November 1947 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 
2017) and its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is a subsidiary 
of the British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited, United Kingdom, whereas its ultimate 
parent company is British American Tobacco p.l.c, United Kingdom. The Company is 
engaged in the manufacture and sale of cigarettes. 

The registered office of the Group is situated at Serena Business Complex, Khayaban-e-
Suharwardy, Islamabad. 

Phoenix (Private) Limited (PPL) is a private limited company incorporated on March 9, 1992 in 
Azad Jammu and Kashmir under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The registered office of 
PPL is situated at Bun Khurma, Chichian Road, Mirpur, Azad Jamu and Kashmir. The object for 
which the PPL has been incorporated is to operate and manage an industrial undertaking in 
Azad Jammu and Kashmir to deal in Tobacco products. PPL is dormant and has not 
commenced its commercial operations.

For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, the Company and its wholly 
owned subsidiary PPL is referred to as the Group.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the Group’s latest annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 
2017 (‘last annual financial statements’). These consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements do not include all of the information required for a complete set of financial 
statements prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards. 
However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are 
significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and 
performance since the last annual financial statements.

Comparative condensed interim balance sheet is extracted from annual financial statements 
as of December 31, 2017 whereas comparative condensed interim profit and loss account, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim cash flow statement are extracted from unaudited 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Group for the three months 
ended March 31, 2017.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and are being 
submitted to the members of the Group as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act 
2017, and the listing regulations of the Pakistan Stock Exchange. 

In preparing these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, management has 
made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting 
policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates.
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including measurement of fair values 
were the same as those that applied to the separate financial statements as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2017.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data 
as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy 
based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset      

or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data      

(unobservable inputs).

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the 
preparation of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. 

Raw materials consumed

Opening stock of raw materials
  and work in process  13,137,236  12,449,905 
Raw material purchases
  and expenses  4,339,348  1,812,899    
Closing stock of raw materials
  and work in process  (12,050,893)  (11,076,691)

 5,425,691  3,186,113 
Excise duty, Customs duty and 
tobacco development cess  370,392  101,813 

Royalty  128,944  134,595 

Production overheads  848,383  723,869 

Cost of goods manufactured  6,773,410  4,146,390 

Cost of finished goods:

   Opening stock  1,336,318  1,189,201 
   Closing stock  (1,774,358)  (1,794,021)

 (438,040)  (604,820)

6,335,370  3,541,570 

Severence payments to workers -    618,639 
Workers' Profit Participation Fund  279,735  100,271 
Workers' Welfare Fund 106,619  40,108 
Bank charges and fees  7,845  7,577 
Foreign exchange loss  77,808  36,719 
Interest paid to Workers' Profit Participation Fund -    11,732 

 472,007 815,046 

5. Significant accounting policies

6. Cost of sales

7. Other operating expenses

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2018                     2017
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2018                     2017

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Disposals during the three months/year (net book value):
Building  -   (15,252)
Plant and machinery  (25,516)  (164,723)
Vehicles  (19,552)  (51,911)
Office and household equipment  (50)  (1,586)
Furniture and fittings  -   (353)

 (45,118)  (233,825)
Depreciation charge for the three months / year  (204,512)  (1,112,342)

Net book amount  7,984,886 8,174,609 

8. Other income

9. Finance income

10. Income tax expense

11. Property, plant and equipment

11.1 Operating fixed assets

Owned Assets

Leased Assets

Income from services to associated companies:
-BAT Bangladesh Co. Ltd.  3,928  -   
-Internal liabilities written back  11,478  -   

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  8,625  2,311 
Others  345  378 

 24,376 2,689 

This includes profit from placement with banks in saving account and treasury bills earned 
under interest arrangement. The interest rates range between 3.75% and 6.00% (three 
months ended March 31, 2017 : 3.75% and 5.90%) per annum and is received on maturity.

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The applicable income 
tax rate for the period is 30%.

Operating fixed assets - note 11.1  7,984,886 8,174,609 
Capital work in progress -note 11.2  572,719 481,253

8,557,605 8,655,862 

Carrying amount at January 01  8,174,609 8,286,265 
Additions during the three months / year

Building  -  64,328 
Plant and machinery  43,868 747,226 
Vehicles -   683 
Office and household equipment  4,435 171,617 
Furniture and fittings  -   6,500 

Vehicles  11,604 244,157 

 59,907 1,234,511 
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11.1.1

11.2 Capital work in progress

12. Loans and advances

13. Other receivables

14. Cash and bank balances

14.1

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company acquired assets, including 
transfers from capital work in progress, with a cost of Rs 59,907 thousand (three months 
ended March 31, 2017: Rs. 166,604 thousand). Operating fixed assets having net book 
value of Rs. 45,118 thousand were disposed off during three months ended March 31, 
2018 (three months ended March 31, 2017: Rs. 187,756 thousand). Depreciation charge for 
three months ended March 31, 2018 was Rs. 204,512 thousand (three months ended 
March 31, 2017: Rs. 276,799 thousand).

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Carrying amount as at the beginning of the period  481,253  368,218 
Additions during the three months/year  91,466  417,633 

 572,719  785,851
Transferred to operating fixed assets  -  (304,598)

Carrying amount as at end of the period  572,719  481,253 

These include non interest bearing advances to employees of Rs  49,484 thousand 
(December 31, 2017 : Rs 41,953 thousand )

These include following balances due from related parties:

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Holding company / associated companies  2,543 52,145 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  872,658 765,618 

Cash at banks
  -Deposit accounts  8,560 9,460 
  -Current accounts - note 14.1  910,367 379,278 

918,927 388,738 
Cash in hand  1,800 1,390 

920,727 390,128 

These include balances of Rs 101,708 thousand ( December 31, 2017 : Rs 96,741 thousand) 
held in foreign currency accounts.

Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2018 31, 2017
(Unaudited) (Audited)

These include following balances due to related parties:

Holding company / associated companies  1,795,206 1,593,422 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  181,362 147,071 

This represents finance lease agreements entered into with a leasing company for vehicles. 
Total lease rentals due under various lease agreements aggregate to Rs 390,430 thousand 
(December 31, 2017: Rs 425,295 thousand) and are payable in equal monthly instalments 
latest by December 2022. Taxes, repairs, replacement and insurance costs are to be borne 
by the Company. Financing rates of 7.61% to 7.82% (December 31, 2017: 7.30% to 7.40%) 
per annum have been used as discounting factor.

Short term finance facilities available under mark-up arrangements with banks amount to 
Rs 6,500 million (2017: Rs 6,500 million), out of which the amount unavailed at the period 
end was Rs 6,500 million (2017: Rs 6,500 million). These facilities are secured by 
hypothecation of stock-in-trade. The mark-up ranges between 6.40% and 6.75% (2017: 
6.34% and 6.54%) per annum and is payable quarterly. The facilities are renewable on 
annual basis.

Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs 3,000,000 thousand (December 31, 2017 : 
Rs 3,000,000 thousand) divided into 300,000,000 ordinay shares of Rs 10 each. Issued, 
subscribed and paid up capital of the Company is Rs 2,554,938 thousand ( December 31, 
2017 : Rs 2,554,938 thousand ) divided into 255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each.

Claims and guarantees

(i) Claims against the Company not 
acknowledged as debt 72,474 72,474 

(ii) Guarantees issued by banks on
behalf of the Company  274,451 276,051 

(i) Capital expenditure commitments outstanding  412,177 -  

(ii) Letters of credit outstanding  292,204 386,925 

(iii) Lease rentals 562,566 644,519 

15. Trade and other payables

16. Finance lease obligation

17. Short term running finance secured

18. Share capital

19. Contingencies and commitments

19.1 Contingencies

19.2 Commitments
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the 1st quarter ended March 31, 2018

Consolidated 

21. Transactions with related parties

Purchase of goods and services

Sale of goods and services

Royalty charge

Contribution to retirement benefit
  plans by the Company

Remuneration of key management
  personnel

22. Corresponding figures

23. Date of authorisation 

Rs 000
March March

31, 2018 31, 2017

   
Holding company  235,227  150,104 
Associated companies  359,760  306,510 

   
Associated companies 118,177  556,086 

   
Holding company 128,944  134,595 

Defined contribution pension fund 21,009  17,224 
Employee gratuity fund  21,947  14,742 
Management provident fund  17,468  15,355 
Employee provident fund  3,965  3,134 

 

 143,164  140,691 

Corresponding figures have been amended, where needed, as a result of application of 
International Financial Reporting Standard 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been authorised for issue 
by the Board of Directors of the Company on April 27, 2018.

           Syed Javed Iqbal                      
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Wael Sabra
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